NOTICE

Subject: Petition filed by Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd for removal difficulties in implementation of Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Standard of Performance of Distribution Licensees, Period for giving supply and determination of compensation) Regulations, 2014 for releasing new connection and determination of compensation for Agriculture Connection.

- Case No. 6 of 2019

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd has filed a Petition on 04.01.2019 Petition for removal difficulties in implementation of Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Standard of Performance of Distribution Licensees, Period for giving supply and determination of compensation) Regulations, 2014 for releasing new connection and determination of compensation for Agriculture Connection

- 1. The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-
 - 1. To admit the petition as per the provision of the Regulation 14 and 15 of the MERC (Standards of Performance of Distribution Licensees, Period for giving supply and determination of compensation) Regulations, 2014; and as per the provision of the Regulation 25, 26 and 27 of the MERC (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 2006
 - 2. To amend the MERC (Standards of Performance of Distribution Licensees, period for giving supply and determination of compensation) Regulations, 2014 as proposed by the Petitioner:
 - 3. To amend and issue directive to Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman under Regulations, 2006 as proposed by the Petitioner
 - 4. To pass any other order/relief as the Hon'ble Commission may deem fit and appropriate under the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice;
 - 5. To waive SoP for release of Agriculture connection;
 - 6. To condone any error/omission and to give opportunity to rectify the same;
 - 7. Permit the Petitioner to make further submissions, addition and alternation to this petition as may be necessary from time to time.

Page - 2

I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held on **Thursday, 7 February, 2019 at 10 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13th floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005.

.

. Sd/-

(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal)

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd. Plot No. G-9, Prakashgad, Prof. Anant Kanekar Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 E-mail: setrcmsedcl@gmail.com

Petitioner